

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.20957 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.20292 OF 2024

ULKA SHAH)...APPLICANT
V/s.
K. MURUGAN SOLE PROPRIETOR OF)
M/S.HARSHINI MOVIES)...RESPONDENT

Mr.Aurup Dasgupta a/w Ms.Drshika Hemnani & Prapti Bhadra i/b M/s.
Jhangiani, Narula & Associates, Advocate for the Applicant.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 17 JUNE, 2025

PC. :

1. Mr.Aurup Dasgupta, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that the Interim Application has been filed seeking execution of the award dated 5th June, 2023, pursuant to which the Respondent has been directed to make payment of Rs.1,88,00,000/- along with interest.

2. That despite service neither any payment has been made nor any one represents the Respondent today. Mr. Dasgupta, learned Counsel submits therefore this Court may direct disclosure in terms of prayer clause (b) which reads thus :

“b. That pending the Execution Application, this Hon’ble Court be pleased to pass an Order directing the Respondent to disclose on oath all movable, immovable, tangible and intangible properties including but not limited to bank accounts, investments etc. standing in the name of the Respondent in any manner whatsoever. ”

3. It is observed that the Commercial Execution Application as well as the Interim Application are still on lodging number. Let office objections be removed within a period of two weeks and registered number be obtained, failing which, the Commercial Execution Application as well as the connected Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

4. Subject to the above, Respondent is directed to make disclosure in terms of prayer clause (b) within a period of four weeks.

5. Subject also to the above, list on **22nd July, 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)